PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6636276

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------------|----------------|
| TRITON WATER HOLDINGS, INC. | 03/31/2021 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | NESTLÉ WATERS NORTH AMERICA HOLDINGS, INC. |
|-----------------|--------------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 900 LONG RIDGE ROAD, BUILDING 2 |
| City: | STAMFORD |
| State/Country: | CONNECTICUT |
| Postal Code: | 06902-1137 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 62793960 |
| Application Number: | 29679119 |
| Application Number: | 29662757 |
| Application Number: | 29665943 |
| Application Number: | 29690321 |
| Application Number: | 29691419 |
| Application Number: | 29615605 |
| Application Number: | 29615619 |
| Application Number: | 29615615 |
| Application Number: | 29276807 |
| Application Number: | 29284035 |
| Application Number: | 29488883 |
| Application Number: | 29488887 |
| Application Number: | 29565038 |
| Application Number: | 29567719 |
| Application Number: | 29666651 |
| Application Number: | 29546010 |
| Application Number: | 29650062 |
| Application Number: | 29546766 |
| Application Number: | 29434470 |
| | |

PATENT REEL: 055802 FRAME: 0099

506589494

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 29673680 |
| Application Number: | 29657516 |
| Application Number: | 29283247 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-4400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024084000

Email: michelle.murray@finnegan.com
Correspondent Name: FINNEGAN HENDERSON
Address Line 1: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW
Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 11837.0097-00000 |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | MICHELLE MURRAY |
| SIGNATURE: | /Michelle Murray/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 04/01/2021 |

Total Attachments: 10

source=Triton - Intracompany Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Triton - Intracompany Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Triton - Intracompany Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=Triton - Intracompany Patent Assignment#page4.tif source=Triton - Intracompany Patent Assignment#page5.tif source=Triton - Intracompany Patent Assignment#page6.tif source=Triton - Intracompany Patent Assignment#page7.tif source=Triton - Intracompany Patent Assignment#page8.tif source=Triton - Intracompany Patent Assignment#page9.tif source=Triton - Intracompany Patent Assignment#page9.tif source=Triton - Intracompany Patent Assignment#page10.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is entered into as of March 31, 2021 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), by and among Triton Water Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), on the one hand, and Nestlé Waters North America Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>"), on the other. Assignor and Assignee are sometimes referred to herein individually as a "<u>Party</u>" and collectively as the "<u>Parties</u>."

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are affiliates and are executing and delivering this Assignment to effectuate the assignment of the patent and industrial design registrations, and pending applications therefore, including provisionals, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions and extensions thereof set forth on Exhibit A ("Patents") in connection with the Intellectual Property Contribution and Assignment and Assumption Agreement, dated as of March 31, 2021, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth herein; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the respective representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and conditions set forth herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

- Assignment. Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents listed in Exhibit A attached hereto, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or Canada, or, except for the NA Patents, any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, and all divisions, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, extensions, continuations thereof (including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof and the rights to sue for past, present and future infringements, the right to sue and obtain equitable relief, including injunctive relief, in respect of such infringements, and the right to grant licenses or other interests therein). The "NA Patents" mean any rights to U.S. patent application nos. 29679119, 29657516, 29565038, 29283247, 29284035, 29488883, 29488887, 29691419, 29650062 and any Patents granted from or claiming priority to such applications.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable governmental entity or registrar (including any applicable foreign or international office or registrar) to record Assignee as the owner of the Patents and to issue any and all Patents to Assignee, as assignee of Assignors' entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the same. Assignee shall have the right to record this Assignment with all applicable governmental authorities and registrars so as to perfect its ownership of the Patents.
- 3. <u>Cooperation</u>. Assignor agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be executed, acknowledged and delivered, such further instruments and documents and to perform such further acts as may be reasonably requested by Assignee to effectuate more fully the transactions contemplated by this Assignment.

- 4. Governing Law. This Assignment, and all claims or causes of action (whether in contract, tort or statute) that may be based upon, arise out of or relate to this Assignment, or the negotiation, execution or performance of this Assignment (including any claim or cause of action based upon, arising out of or related to any representation or warranty made in or in connection with this Assignment or as an inducement to enter into this Assignment), shall be governed by, and enforced in accordance with, the internal laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to any laws, rules or provisions of the State of New York that would cause the application of the laws rules or provisions of any jurisdiction other than the State of New York.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 6. <u>Amendment and Modification; Waiver</u>. This Assignment may be amended, modified or supplemented only by an agreement in writing signed by each Party hereto. No waiver by any Party of any of the provisions hereof shall be effective unless explicitly set forth in writing and signed by the Party so waiving. Except as otherwise set forth in this Assignment, no failure to exercise, or delay in exercising, any rights, remedy, power or privilege arising from this Assignment shall operate or be construed as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power or privilege.
- 7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.

[Signature Page Follows]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Patent Assignment as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

Triton Water Holdings, Inc.

By:

Name: Tony W. Lee

Title: Secretary and Treasurer

ASSIGNEE:

Nestlé Waters North America Holdings, Inc.

Ву: _______

Name: Tony W. Lee

Title: Secretary and Treasurer

Exhibit A

| Design | Application No. and Status | Key Dates | Inventors | Owner |
|------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND DEVICES FOR UNJAMMING A MANUFACTURING LINE | App. No. 62/793,960 Pending: review. | January 18, 2019 | Billy Ray FELKINS Robert Marion HOPKINS | Triton Water Holdings, Inc. |
| Container | App. No. 29/679,119 Pat. No. D902,043 | Filing Date: February 1, 2019 Patent Date: November 17, 2020 | Fabien Druart David Jerome Hutts | Triton Water Holdings, Inc. |
| BOTTLE | App. No. 29/662,757 Pat. No. D872,582 | Filing Date: September 7, 2018 Registration Date: January 14, 2020 | TARA DIPIPPA Timothy JAMES EMMANUEL LAINE | Triton Water Holdings, Inc. |
| BOTTLE | App. No. 29/665,943 Pat. No. D908502 | Filing Date: October 9, 2018 Registration Date: January 6, 2021 | Vincent TENIERE Nicolas DABROWSKI | Triton Water Holdings, Inc. |

| Design | Application No. and Status | Key Dates | Inventors | Owner |
|-----------|-----------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| BOTTLE | App. No. 29/690,321 Pat. No. D871,224 | Filing Date: May 7, 2019 Registration Date: December 31, 2019 | Nicolas DABROWSKI Johannes ZIMMER Lucas Gaino ALBIERO | Triton Water Holdings, Inc. |
| BOTTLE | App. No. 29/691,419 Pat. No. D871,222 | Filing Date: May 16, 2019 Registration Date: December 31, 2019 | Nicolas DABROWSKI Johannes ZIMMER Lucas Gaino ALBIERO | Triton Water Holdings, Inc. |
| CONTAINER | Pat No. D830,183 App. No. 29/615,605 | Patent Date: October 9, 2018 Filing Date: August 30, 2017 | Smeeta KHETARPAUL Timothy JAMES EMMANUEL LAINE Johannes ZIMMER Nicolas DABROWSKI | Triton Water Holdings, Inc. |

| Design | Application No. and Status | Key Dates | Inventors | Owner |
|-----------|-----------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| | Pat No. D830,185 App. No. 29/615,619 | Patent Date: October 9, 2018 Filing Date: August 30, 2017 | Smeeta KHETARPAUL Timothy JAMES EMMANUEL LAINE Johannes ZIMMER Nicolas DABROWSKI | Triton Water Holdings, Inc. |
| CONTAINER | Pat No. D830,184 App. No. 29/615,615 | Patent Date: October 9, 2018 Filing Date: August 30, 2017 | Smeeta KHETARPAUL Timothy JAMES EMMANUEL LAINE Johannes ZIMMER Nicolas DABROWSKI | Triton Water Holdings, Inc. |
| BOTTLE | Pat No. D570,700 App. No. 29/276,807 | Patent Date: June 10, 2008 Filing Date: February 6, 2007 | Marc LAUPIE | Triton Water Holdings, Inc. |
| BOTTLE | Pat No. D576,499 App. No. 29/284,035 | Patent Date: September 9, 2008 Filing Date: August 29, 2007 | Marc LAUPIE | Triton Water Holdings, Inc. |

| Design | Application No. and Status | Key Dates | Inventors | Owner |
|-------------------|-----------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| PLASTIC CONTAINER | Pat No. D741,186 App. No. 29/488,883 | Patent Date: October 20, 2015 Filing Date: April 24, 2014 | Eric DIDIER Nicolas DABROWSKI | Triton Water Holdings, Inc. |
| PLASTIC CONTAINER | Pat No. D741,187 App. No. 29/488,887 | Patent Date: October 20, 2015 Filing Date: April 24, 2014 | Eric DIDIER Nicolas DABROWSKI | Triton Water Holdings, Inc. |
| BOTTLE | Pat No. D804,312 App. No. 29/565,038 | Patent Date: December 5, 2017 Filing Date: May 17, 2016 | Raphael THIVOLET | Triton Water Holdings, Inc. |

| Design | Application No. and Status | Key Dates | Inventors | Owner |
|------------|------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| POTTLE | Pat. No. D804,318 App. No. 29/567,719 | Patent Date: December 5, 2017 Filing Date: June 11, 2016 | Ricardo PEREZ Vincent TENIERE | Triton Water Holdings, Inc. |
| Container | Pat. No. D871,223 App. No. 29/666,651 | December 31, 2019 | Smeeta KHETARPAUL James TIMOTHY Emmanuel LAINE | Triton Water Holdings, Inc. |
| Bottle Cap | Pat. No. D786,671 App. No. 29/546,010 | Patent Date: May 16, 2017 Filing Date: November 18, 2015 | Smeeta KHETARPAUL Laetitia ALLEXANT Andrius DAPKUS Matthew GORMAN Timothy JAMES Tyler MAIMAN | Triton Water Holdings, Inc. |
| Container | Pat No. D872,581 App. No. 29/650,062 | Patent Date: January 14, 2020 Filing Date: June 4, 2018 | Nicolas DABROWSKI | Triton Water Holdings, Inc. |

| Design | Application No. and Status | Key Dates | Inventors | Owner |
|-------------------------|--------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Bottle | Pat. No. D840,237 App. No. 29/546,766 | Patent Date: February 12, 2019 Filing Date: November 25, 2015 | Smeeta KHETARPAUL Laetitia ALLEXANT Andrius DAPKUS Matthew GORMAN Timothy JAMES Tyler MAIMAN | Triton Water Holdings, Inc. |
| Water jug shelf unit | Pat. No. 695,555 App. No. 29/434,470 | December 17, 2013 | Patrick WIND | Triton Water Holdings, Inc. |
| | Patent No. D871,224 App. No. 29/690,321 | Patent Date: December 11, 2019 Filing Date: May 7, 2019 | Nicolas Dabrowski | Triton Water Holdings, Inc. |
| Bottle | App No. 29/673,680 Patent No. D906,120 | Patent Date: December 9, 2020 Filing Date: December 17, 2018 | Timothy James | Triton Water Holdings, Inc. |
| Premium bottle, Phoenix | App No. 29/657,516 | Filing Date: July 23, 2018 | | Triton Water Holdings, Inc. |

| Design | Application No. and Status | Key Dates | Inventors | Owner |
|--------|----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-------------|--------------------------------|
| PIG.1 | App. No. 29/283,247 | Patent Date: July 1, 2008 | Marc Laupie | Triton Water Holdings, Inc. |
| | Patent No. D572,143 | Filing Date: August 7, 2007 | | |
| Bottle | | | | |

RECORDED: 04/01/2021